
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4163
ANSWERED ON:16.12.2002
IRRIGATION WATERSHED PROJECTS IN UTTAR PRADESH
RAVI PRAKASH VERMA;REENA CHOUDHARY

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of irrigation project, water-shed projects being run/proposed to be run in the Kheri (Lakhimpur) district in Uttar Pradesh, till date;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES (SMT. BIJOYA CHAKRAVARTY)

(a) to (c) There is 1 ongoing irrigation project and 2 Nos. Watershed Projects in Kheri (Lakhimpur) district o f Uttar Pradesh. The details are given in a statement at Annexure-I.

ANNEXURE-I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY PART (A) TO (C) OF LOK SBHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4163 TO BE
ANSWERED ON 16.12.2002.

Sl Name of Project Status Latest Proposal
No.                                 cost (Rs.
      in Crore)

A. IRRIGATION PROJECTS

1. Improving water  Ongoing    The Project proposal envisages
 management of Sarda (Unapproved) 136.00 rehabilitation of 74 years old
 Canal System      existing system according to
        present day needs so as to give continuity and to provide any risk aversion due to possible damages in the existing works/ structures. The distribution system is proposed to be remodeled to its designed capacity.

B. WATERSHED PROJECTS

Sl.No. Name of Project Project period Total Total Total Releases
      Area Cost (Rs.in lakhs)
      (in ha) (Rs.in lakhs) upto 2002-03

1. Lakhimpur Kheri-I 1998-99 to  12240 489.60  391.20
    2002-03

2. Lakhimpur Kheri-II 1999-2000 12104 484.16  314.22
    to 2003-04
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